LM3492HC/LM3492HCQ
March 28, 2012
Two-Channel Individual Dimmable LED Driver with Boost
Converter and Fast Current Regulator
General Description
The LM3492HC integrates a boost converter and a two-chan-
nel current regulator to implement a high efficient and cost
effective LED driver for driving two individually dimmable LED

VCC-UVLO-HYS VCC pin UVLO hysteresis VCC decreasing  310  mV
IIN IIN operating current No switching, VFB = 0V  3.6 5.2 mA
IIN-SD IIN operating current, Device shutdown VEN = 0V  30 95 µA
IVCC VCC pin current limit (Note 4) VCC = 0V 18 30  mA
VCC-VOUT
VCC pin output voltage when supplied by
VOUT
VIN = Open, ICC = 1 mA, VOUT = 18V 3.5 4.1 4.7 V
Enable Input
VEN EN pin input threshold VEN rising 1.55 1.63 1.71 V
VEN-HYS EN pin threshold hysteresis VEN falling 194  mV
IEN-SHUT Enable Pull-up Current at shutdown VEN = 0V  2  µA
IEN-OPER Enable Pull-up Current during operation VEN = 2V  40  µA
Current Regulator
VIREF IREF pin voltage VIN = 4.5V to 65V 1.231 1.256 1.281 V
VDHC50 VIOUT under DHC at IOUT = 50 mA RIREF = 25 kΩ 0.160 0.225 0.290 V
VDHC100 VIOUT under DHC at IOUT = 100 mA RIREF = 12.5 kΩ 0.38 0.48 0.58 V
VDHC200 VIOUT under DHC at IOUT = 200 mA RIREF = 6.25 kΩ 0.81 0.99 1.17 V
VDHC250 VIOUT under DHC at IOUT = 250 mA RIREF = 5 kΩ 0.81 1.21 1.44 V
IOUT50
Current Output under DHC at VIOUT =
VDHC50
RIREF = 25 kΩ, VIOUT = VDHC50

IOUT200
Current Output under DHC at VIOUT =
VDHC200
RIREF = 6.25 kΩ, VIOUT = VDHC200
194 200 206 mA
RIREF = 6.25 kΩ, VIOUT = VDHC200
192 200 208 mA
IOUT250
Current Output under DHC at VIOUT =
VDHC250
RIREF = 5 kΩ, VIOUT = VDHC250
241.3 250 258.8 mA
RIREF = 5 kΩ, VIOUT = VDHC250
238 250 262 mA
IOUTOFF Leakage at Maximum Work Voltage VDIM = 0, VIOUT = 65V   5 µA
VIOUT50-MIN Minimum Work Voltage, 50 mA RIREF = 25 kΩ, IOUT = 0.98 x IOUT50
 0.1 0.15 V
VIOUT100-MIN Minimum Work Voltage, 100 mA RIREF = 12.5 kΩ, IOUT = 0.98 x IOUT100
 0.2 0.35 V
VIOUT200-MIN Minimum Work Voltage, 200 mA RIREF = 6.25 kΩ, IOUT = 0.98 x IOUT200
0.4 0.65 V
www.ti.com 4
L
M
3
4
9
2
H
C
/L
M
3
4
9
2
H
C
Q
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
VIOUT250-MIN Minimum Work Voltage, 250 mA RIREF = 5 kΩ, IOUT = 0.98 x IOUT250
0.5 0.82 V
VDIM-HIGH DIM Voltage HIGH  1.17   V
VDIM-LOW DIM Voltage LOW    0.7 V
Boost Converter